RESOLUTION NO. 2022-184
CHANGE ORDER NO.1 AND FINAL PAYMENT NO.1
FOR THE 2021 CDBG SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS TO
DIAMOND CONSTRUCTION
35 BEAVER BOULEVARD, SUITE 120
BRICK, NJ 08723

WHEREAS, the Township Council authorized the Township Engineer, Colliers Engineering &
Design to prepare plans, specifications and obtain bids for the 2021 CDBG sidewalk Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was awarded to Diamond Construction at the June 15, 2022 Council
Meeting.; and

WHEREAS, the Township Engineer has recommended Change Order No.1 in the amount of
($3,201.20) (See Schedule A) and Final Payment No.1 in the amount of $101,069.55 (See Schedule A)
for the 2021 CDBG Sidewalk Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Township of Florence reviewed the recommendation of the
Township Engineer and accepts his recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Township of Florence,
County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that Change Order No. 1 and Final Payment No.1 for 2021
CDBG Sidewalk Improvements is hereby approved for Diamond Construction as recommended by the
Township Engineer.

ok ok sk sk sk skokoskosk ok S ok ok ok ok sk sk sk sk sfokokokkckkkkok
Certification of Funds by CFO:
Account # Amount
General Capital $26,069.55
Ordinance No. 2022-07
Grant Fund Amount
CDBG Grant $75,000.00

Michelle Chiemiego
. Municipal Treasurer

sk o ok s o o o sokok sk ok ok ok ook st ks e ok ook

I, NANCY L. ERLSTON, CLERK of the Township of Florence, County of Burlington, State of New

Jersey, do hereby certify that the certification of available funds has been provided to the governing body and that

the foregoing is a true copy of the Resolution approved by Township Council at their Septsmb er 21, 2022 meeting.
i 2 J

Nancy L. Hylston, RMC
Township Clerk

Note: This Resolution authorizes the payment for 2021 CDBG Sidewalk Improvement..




2
E0LWTIoN 2000 -194
2000 Midlantic Drive Suite 100 ”6 CHepuLe AN

Mount Laurel New Jersey 08054
Main: 877 627 3772
colliersengineering.com

August 31, 2022

Ms. Nancy Erlston, Clerk
711 Broad Street,
Florence, Nj 08518

2021 CDBG Florence Township Sidewalk Improvements
Florence Township, Burlington County NJ

Final Change Order No. 1 - Net Reduction - $3,201.20
Recommendation of Final Payment No. 1- $101,069.55
Colliers Engineering & Design Project No. FLT-0145

Dear Ms. Erlston,

Attached please find the recommendation for Final payment as it
related to the 2021 CDBG Sidewalk Improvements in Florence
Township.

Certification of Completion:

Diamond Construction has finished all sidewalk repairs along all
focations listed for the base bid. All concrete items had DGA
installed and compacted as a solid base.

Diamond Construction has also completed all ADA ramps, and all
comply with current NJDOT ADA Standards.

Our inspectors and Engineer have inspected the work and
conclude that the work has been performed in general
conformance to the approved construction plans. We take no objection to accepting the work done.

The performance guarantee will be held until late Fall 2022 to assure that all disturbed areas are
properly vegetated with good grass cover.

Final Change Order No. 1 - Net Reduction:

Attached please find Final Change Order No. 1 that describes a net reduction in the amount of
$3,201.20, decreasing the original price from $104,270.75 to $101,069.55.

Maser Consulting is now Colliers Engineering & Design



Project No. FLT-145
August 30, 2022
Page2 |2

Engineering
& Design

Recommendation of Final Payment Number 1:

The total amount of work completed to date is $101,069.55 since there
is no retainage due to this being final payment. This leaves a final
payment due in the amount of $101,069.55 to the general contractor.

Maintenance Bond:

MECO should prepare and post a maintenance bond in the amount of
10-percent of the Final Cost, equating to $10,106.96, for a period of 1-
year from this date. This bond should be accepted by the Solicitor
before releasing the performance bond.

County Concurrence - Interviews, HUD Pay Stubs - Wage
Rate Compliance:

As required by HUD, attached is the interview sheet and the pay stubs
are forthcoming.

We interviewed three workers, as required. The Clerk should have certified copies of three weeks of
work on site, showing minimum rates as per Davis Bacon Act rules, NJ Rates, whichever is higher.

Invoice - Signed by Engineer & Contractor:

Attached is an invoice signed by the engineer and the general contractor.
NJ Prevailing Wage & Affirmative Action Compliance:

NJ Prevailing Wage slips should be on file at your office.

If you should require any additional information regarding our
recommendations, please do not hesitate to call me at (856)-340-9920.

Theodore Wilkinson, PE for

Colliers Engineering & Design

TW//ict
Cc: Diamond Construction, Attn: John Kavacs (w/enc)
Linda Horner, CDBG Offices (w/enc)

R:\Projects\FLT\FLT-0145\CM CI\Payments\Pay 1\FLT145 Pay 1 Report




Form SA-1 2/01 Sheet 1 0f 1
FLORENCE TOWNSHIP
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER - 1 -Final

Project 2021 CDBG Florence Township Sidewalk Improvements
Municipality Township of Florence

County Burlington County

Contractor Diamond Construction

In accordance with the project Supplementary Specmcation, the following are changes In the contract.

Location and Reason for Change (Attach additional sheets if required)

This change order reflects the reduction, supplemental, and extra item adjustments made for the actual quantity of work performed in the field compared to the bid quantities. This final
change order adds additional quantities for Concrele Driveways and an additional Detectable Warning Surface, while reducing quantities in excavation, base course, concrete
sidewalks, and topsoiling.

Item No. Description Quantity (+/-) Unit Unit Price Amount

2 Construction Layout, ADA Ramp -2 UN $1,000.00 -$2,000.00

7 Excavation, Unclassified -59 cYy $1.00 -$59.00

8 Reset Curb Water Stop, Complete -1 cYy $50.00 -$50.00

10 Concrete Sidewalks, 4" Thk. -314 sy $108.00 -$3,391.20

p i Remove/Replace Concrete Sidewalks, 4" Thk. -11.2 Sy $135.00 -$1,512.00

12 Concrete Driveways, 6" Thk. Reinforced 18.1 SY $180.00 $3,258.00

13 Detectable Warning Surface 8 SF $100.00 $800.00

14 6"x8"x18" Concrete Vertical Curb -1.4 LF $30.00 -$42.00

15 Concrete Cylinder Testing -2 CYL $50.00 -$100.00

16 Reset Signs (IAWD) -5 UN $1.00 -$5.00

17 Reset Sewer Cleanout & Riser, Complete -1 UN $100.00 -$100.00
Amount of Original Contract $ 104,270.75 Extra $ 2,546.00
Adjusted amount Based on Supplemental $ 0.0
Change Order No. 1..... $ 101,069.55 Reduction $ (5,747.20)
Total Change for $ (3.201.20

% Change in Contract
[(+) Increase or (-) -3.07 o,

8/3 1 /2022 Approved:

(Engineer) (Date) (District Manager) (Date)
(Bureau of Local Aid)

(Presiding Officer) (Date)

(Contractor) (Date)



12821 Gp LIl L WD Aed

£

O WOASHE- LT\, fo.

ETIASIOIVAF N TIWOD

aLva BuusauBu3 siaiy0d
z20z/LEel8 “GRNONdY
JLva uondNASUO) puowelq
SS'690°L0LS anjeA 1esuo) paisnipy A8
(07'10Z'€$) 21e(] 01 SJ9PJQ d8UBY)
mh.OBN.VO—W an[eA 1Jenuo) _mC_M:O “PRAIDIAJ UBAQ SeY JIeWIIS S1YL anp JuNowe palels ayl Jo ued ou eyl
§5°690°L0L $ ind LNNOWV pue ‘21ewnsa syl Aq pasaaod pouad ays jo Aep 1se| sy Suipnpui pue 01 dn unodde
- $ $3JeWST SNOIASI S597 10BJ1U0D BY] JO JUBWIILIS 1J3J40) pue anJl e st MC_DWWLOM ELIBL RO EIEIV mwwrﬁ:u
55°690°L0L $ unowy 13N PAZLIOYINE |[e pUE SIUIWNIOP DUOD BY JO SWIDY YL YIim 3dueplodde [|ny ul palddns
- $ pauleIdy %0'0 5531 s|eajew pue pawLopad uaaq Sey 3I0M |[e eyl 193,100 dJe 3lewnsa ssasdoud siyy ut
3leqg 31ewns3 UMOYS [elI23eW pue 3Jom jo saduid pue sannuenb ‘syun 'swal ([e 3ey Ajiuad |
55'690'L0LS 01| 55°690°L0L$ swL FOIOVEINGY 30 IIVOIHIIETS
[E30] | |20 |
55°690°LOLS S5°690°LOLS SL°0LZ'VOLS Wy 10eJ3U0) [RI0L
00'000'S 00°L 00°000'5$ 00°L 00°0 00°000'S$ 00°000'5$ S1 L voneojsay/dn-uea) ruid([ gy
00'S 00°00S 00'5$ 00005 000 00'S$ L0'0$ AS 00§ AN 7 “1Z1iag "paag tlosdoL]| g
000 000 00°0% 000 000 00°001% 007001 $ NN 1 adwe)) “1osny 3 nouTd|) 1ag S| /|
000 000 00°0S 000 00°0 00°S$ 00°L$ N S @MV susig wsA|| g
000 000 000$ 000 00°0 00°00L$ 00'05% 1AD [4 BUUSIL BPUNAD MAUO) | g
00'8S8'E 09°8CL 00'8S8'ES 05'8C1 00°0 00°006'E$ 00°0E$ Ll 0tl QIn) [PANIRA 21210U0) 8IX.8%9|| bl
00°008'% 00’81 00°008'7$ 00'8Y 00°0 00°000'v$ 00'001$ ES) o aseyng Juturepy agepaRg|| gy
00'850'7L 0L'8L 00°850'7L$ 0L'8L 000 00'008'0L$ 00°08L$ AS 09 Po210JUIY NUL 9 "Semaatiq 2w [ 7|
00'8£C°ZE 08'8ET 00'BET'ZES 08'8ET 00°0 00'0SL'EES 00'SELS AS 05¢ UL b SY[ENIPIS A21au0) adejday paoway Ll
08'809°€C 09'8LT 08'809'€7$ 09'8LT 00°0 00°000'£2$ 00801$ AS 052 UL ub 'SY[EMOPIS 21213U0D || |
SL'0 00'SL SL0$ 00'SL 000 SL 0% L0'0% AD SL I5IN0D) sk LTDIITY PIPTID SU] 6
000 000 00°0$ 000 000 00°0S$ 00°05$ NA 3 o [dwo) 015 1ITAY GIND 1059y 8
00'L 00°L 00°LS 00°L 000 00°09% 00°L$ AD 09 PRUISST[RU[] "UOHBARIXY Z
00'000'S 00°L 00°000'S$ 00'L 000 00°000'SS 00000'S$ s1 13 ayis Bueaiy 9
waoN[[ g
000052 00'L 00'005'zs  {00'L 000 00°005'2$ 00°005'ZS s1 L SIS woneaynuap[ 129001d ANH||
00'000'S 00'L 00°'000°SS 00°L 00'0 00°000°S$ 00°000'S$ ST L BRI RTHITS T €
00'000'E 00'E 00°000°€S 00'E 000 00°000'S$ 00°000°L$ NN G dwey yvqy “mokeT uonanisuo) z
00'000'T 00°L 00'000'ZS 00°'L 00'0 00°000°Z$ 00°000°Z$ ST L NOATT UOLINIISUDD 1
wnowy Amnuend wnowy Anuend |Anuend | Ainuend 3JLd Wns Knuend
nun uondinsaqg way|
33eq 0 (2101 poLIad uaLny snoinald | papuawy S|e10] 32eU0D dwny o wun »enuo)

“¥O4 IDVHLINOD ¥3IANN G3131dINOD HYOM 40 3NTVA ANV LNNOWY FHL 40 JLVINILS3

TVNI4

L ‘ON Avd

SyLo-114 "oN 13fouid

WINIVLIY 40 35¥I13Y - INTWAVd TVNIS - ssuawanoaduwy yjemapis diysumo] a3ualold Dgad Lzoz

:1sanbau Aed siuy o) poliad

2¢/0€E/8 /s
0L ‘WOoYd
7Z/SL/90

:panss| 1>eauo) Aeq

Wo3 soyBeA@ BUYOlpUOUIRIq

S6LL-C9C-CEL

[N 3218 'DZL NS ‘PA|g UOSISABDY SE

uondNJISUO) puowelq

£TLL0 [N @2udlof4 19315 peosg L L.

3dua.o|4 Jo diysumoy

‘(19e13U0D UO Speai 3 se) 133fold Jo aweN
:[lew3 1012e1U0D

1# 3Uoyd JO1eNUO)

1SS3UPPY ||n4 J010R.NUD)

:3WeN J032ei3uo)

1SS3UPPY JAUMO
uUMQ

202/L/8 :31va

L "ON NOILYJ[1ddV LNIWAVd

N ‘A3uno) uoj3uipng ‘a3ualold jo diysumo]

Lo



